

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region

Recipient of the 2001 Environmental Leadership Award from Keep California Beautiful

Linda S. Adams Agency Secretary

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

TO:

FROM:

Unit Chief, TMDL Unit 1

DATE:

July 2, 2007

**SUBJECT:** 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF THE REGIONAL BOARD HEARING ON

THE LOS ANGELES RIVER WATERSHED TRASH TMDL SCHEDULED

FOR JULY 12, 2007.

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, was scheduled to consider a proposed TMDL for trash in the Los Angeles River Watershed during its July 12, 2007 Board meeting. This notice informs interested parties that the meeting has been cancelled due to lack of a quorum. Therefore the proposed Basin Plan Amendment to adopt a Los Angeles River Watershed Trash TMDL has been continued to the August 9, 2007 Board meeting. This public hearing will be held at the Metropolitan Water District - 700 North Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California.

Please contact Dr. Ginachi Amah at (213) 576-6685 for additional information.